
Find out more online:
www.worcestershire.gov.uk

This document can be made available in other formats (large print, audio tape, computer disk and 
Braille) on request from Democratic Services on telephone number 01905 728713 or by emailing 

democraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk

Worcestershire County Council

Agenda
Audit and Governance 
Committee

Friday, 21 September 2018, 10.00 am
County Hall, Worcester



DISCLOSING INTERESTS

There are now 2 types of interests:
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests'

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)?

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain 
 Sponsorship by a 3rd party of your member or election expenses
 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 

you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares
 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer)
 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 

share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire.

      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you

WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI?
 Register it within 28 days and 
 Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting 

- you must not participate and you must withdraw.
      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'?
 No need to register them but
 You must declare them at a particular meeting where:

 You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have 
a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion.

WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY?
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest.

DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI?
Not normally. You must withdraw only if it:

 affects your pecuniary interests OR 
relates to a planning or regulatory matter

 AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest.

DON'T FORGET
 If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 

and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient   
 Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda 

- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little
 Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 

referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years

  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases.

Simon Mallinson Head of Legal and Democratic Services July 2012       WCC/SPM summary/f



Agenda produced and published by Simon Mallinson, Head of Legal and Democratic Services, County Hall, 
Spetchley Road, Worcester WR5 2NP

To obtain further information or a copy of this agenda contact Simon Lewis, Committee Officer on 01905 
846621, slewis@worcestershire.gov.uk

All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website

Date of Issue: Wednesday, 12 September 2018

Audit and Governance Committee
Friday, 21 September 2018, 10.00 am, County Hall, Worcester

Membership: Mr N Desmond (Chairman), Mr R W Banks, Dr A J Hopkins, 
Mr L C R Mallett, Mr P Middlebrough, Mr C Rogers, Mrs E B Tucker and 
Ms R Vale

Agenda

Item No Subject Page No

1 Apologies and Named Substitutes

2 Declarations of Interest

3 Public Participation
Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Head of 
Legal and Democratic Services in writing or by e-mail indicating the 
nature and content of their proposed participation no later than 9.00am 
on the working day before the meeting (in this case, 20 September 
2018). Further details are available on the Council’s website. Enquiries 
can be made through the telephone number/e-mail address below.

4 Confirmation of Minutes
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2018. (previously 
circulated – pink pages)

5 Annual Audit Letter 2017/18 1 - 28

6 Statutory Accounts 2017/18 - Lessons learned 29 - 32

7 Update on Finance Improvement Programme 33 - 38

8 Internal Audit Provision update 39 - 46

9 Update on Commissioning 47 - 68

10 Corporate Risk Report 69 - 80

11 Counter Fraud Report 2017/18 81 - 90

12 Internal Audit Progress Report 26 July to 31 August 2018 91 - 104

13 Work programme 105 - 106



Item No Subject Page No



AGENDA ITEM 5
 

Audit and Governance Committee – 21 September 2018

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
21 SEPTEMBER 2018

ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2017/18 

Recommendation

1. The Chief Financial Officer recommends that:

a) The Annual Audit Letter 2017/18 be noted;

b) The Independent Auditor's Report opinion on the Financial Statements 
be noted;

c) The External Auditor's closure of the audit of the Worcestershire County 
Council and Pension Fund Accounts Letter be noted;

d) The Committee considers whether it wishes to receive any further 
reports on information contained in the Letter; and 

e) The Committee considers whether there are any issues arising from the 
Letter to draw to the attention of the Council. 

Summary

2. Grant Thornton is responsible for producing an Annual Audit Letter which brings 
together all aspects of external inspection work undertaken across the County 
Council including the audit work carried out on the accounts. The Annual Audit Letter 
looks back over the year and summarises all of the reports and work the external 
auditors have undertaken and closes that years audit. As such there are no new audit 
findings.

3. The one point to note is that the Annual Audit Letter includes the fee for the 
audits. Following the audit of the statement of accounts the proposal is for an 
additional fee of £33,385 (£28,185 for the County Council and £5,200 for 
Worcestershire Pension Fund) to cover the extra work that was needed to be 
performed, and discussed at the last Committee. Management accept this and will 
fund from vacancies, but there is a separate report on the same agenda as this paper 
as to how this will be sought to be mitigated and avoided in future years.

4. Representatives from Grant Thornton will attend the meeting to discuss the 
findings.  A copy of the Letter is attached as Appendix 1.

Page 1



Audit and Governance Committee – 21 September 2018

Contact Points

County Council Contact Points
County Council: 01905 763763
Worcestershire Hub: 01905 765765

Specific Contact Points for this report
Michael Hudson, Chief Financial Officer
Tel: 01905 845560
Email: MHudson@worcestershire.gov.uk

Supporting Information

 Appendix 1 – The Annual Audit Letter for Worcestershire County Council  
 Appendix 2 – Independent Auditor's Report – Financial Statements
 Appendix 3 – External Auditor's Letter – Closure of the audit of the 

Worcestershire County Council and Pension Fund Accounts

Background Papers

In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Chief Financial Officer) there are no 
background papers relating to the subject matter of this report.

Page 2



Annual Audit Letter
Year ending 31 March 2018

Worcestershire County Council

August 2018

P
age 3



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Annual Audit Letter  |  August 2018 2

Contents

Section Page

1. Executive Summary 3

2. Audit of the Accounts 5

3. Value for Money conclusion 12

Appendices

A  Reports issued and fees

B     Recommendations

Your key Grant Thornton 
team members are:

John Gregory

Engagement lead 

T:  +44 121 232 5333

E: john.Gregory@uk.gt.com

Helen Lillington

Manager 

T: +44 121 232 5312

E: helen.m.Lillington@uk.gt.com

Kathryn Kenderdine

Executive

T: +44 121 232 5316

E: Kathryn.a.Kenderdine@uk.gt.c
[...]
 
learned from major contracts are being considered and included in the appropriate training for officers 
engaged in procurement activity and as a result there remains a risk that further issues could be 
encountered with other major contracts.

While the Council is making progress 
in the area of commissioning there 
remains a risk that lessons learned 
from the implementation of major 
contracts are not being appropriately 
disseminated to all officers.  There is 
a risk that commissioning 
departments do not have the 
necessary skills and expertise  to 
secure the best outcome for the 
users of the service.  As a result we 
have issued an except for VFM 
conclusion.

P
age 18



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Annual Audit Letter  |  August 2018 17

A. Reports issued and fees
We confirm below our final reports issued and fees charged for the audit and provision of non-audit services.

Fees

Planned
£

Actual fees 
£

2016/17 fees
£

Statutory Council audit 95,446 123,631 130,518

Audit of Pension Fund 24,963 30,163 24,963

IAS 19 Assurance to other auditors 1,193 1,193 1,193

Total fees 121,602 154,987 156,674

The fee variation for IAS 19 takes account of the work we are required to undertake for 
admitted bodies within the PSAA regime.

The proposed fees for the year were in line with the scale fee set by Public Sector Audit 
Appointments Ltd (PSAA).

The assumptions within the audit plan assumes that draft financial statements and 
working papers are provided at the agreed date in accordance with the agreed upon 
information required list. As previously highlighted we have needed to undertake 
additional work as a result of the challenges of the reporting from the new financial 
system, and as a result of the quality of the working papers initially provided. We have 
also encountered significant issues with the valuations of property, plant and equipment, 
which has resulted in additional time needed to complete the audit.  We have discussed 
an additional f
[...]
e clarification on any point.  

Yours sincerely  
 
 
J Gregory 
 
 
 
John Gregory 
 
For Grant Thornton UK LLP 
 

Grant Thornton UK LLP 
Colmore Plaza 
20 Colmore Circus 
Birmingham  
B4 6AT 
 
 

T +44 (0)121 212 4000 
 
www.grant-thornton.co.uk 

 
 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 6 
 

Audit and Governance Committee – 21 September 2018

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
21 SEPTEMBER 2018

STATUTORY ACCOUNTS 2017/18 - LESSONS LEARNED

Recommendation

1. The Chief Financial Officer recommends that the report be noted and 
recommended actions endorsed. 

Background

2.  The statutory deadline for publishing the 2017/18 audited set of accounts was 31 
July 2018.   Members will be aware that the statutory accounts presented to 
Committee on 26 July 2018 were not fully audited and delegated authority to the 
Chairman of the Committee was required for final authorisation.

3. It was acknowledged in the previous report to Committee that there was still work 
to be done. Subsequently, this work was completed and the accounts were published 
on time. 

Findings and actions 

4. Significant improvements have been made in the statutory accounts process; 
however there are still a number of areas where improvement is required.

5. Key stakeholders have been identified and their views sought as part of the 
review process.  We will continue to work with them to ensure that the actions 
identified are implemented.  These stakeholders include:

 Finance staff in operational and central teams
 Grant Thornton, the Council's external auditors
 Liberata
 Finance leadership and management teams
 Audit and Governance Committee

6. The table below provides an update on the areas identified as part of the review 
and progress made to date:

Page 29



Audit and Governance Committee – 21 September 2018

Finding Actions  
Leadership and Governance
Clear leadership was provided by the 
Finance Leadership Team with the 
Finance Manager responsible for 
del
[...]
ntancy team will 
improve the full accounts process and 
training will continue to ensure that 
relevant skills are in place.

There continue to be challenges with 
integrating revenue and capital 
information.

Greater integration of the capital process 
will be undertaken.

Contact Points

County Council Contact Points
County Council: 01905 763763
Worcestershire Hub: 01905 765765

Specific Contact Point for this report
Michael Hudson Chief Financial Officer
Tel: 01905 846942
Email: mhudson@worcestershire.gov.uk

Background Papers

In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Chief Financial Officer) the following 
background papers relate to the subject matter of this report:

Audit and Governance Committee Papers 26/07/18:- External Audit – Audit Findings 
Report, Annual Statutory Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2018 

Page 32



AGENDA ITEM 7
 

Audit and Governance Committee – 21 September 2018

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
21 SEPTEMBER 2018

UPDATE ON FINANCE IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME (FIP)

Recommendations

1. The Chief Financial Officer recommends that the report be noted and that a 
further update be brought to the next Committee. 

Background

2. At the last meeting on 26 July 2018 the Committee discussed the external audit 
opinion (Grant Thornton) and Internal Audit Annual Reports. Both auditors raised 
concerns regarding the financial systems and procedures with recommendations 
around improving the controls environment. 

3. Management are therefore reviewing what actions are needed to address these 
concerns and recommendation and this report updates the Committee on this matter.

Management action to date

4. The Chief Financial Officer has undertaken a review of all audit recommendations 
and carried out an assessment of the practices and procedures in place. This has 
identied significant improvements are needed to strengthen the control environment 
and to ensure that the Council has a fit for purpose finance function to s
[...]
ttee on 
26 July 2018.

Page 36



AGENDA ITEM 7
 

Audit and Governance Committee – 21 September 2018

Appendix 

Finance Improvement Programme Overview diagram. 

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 8
 

Audit and Governance Committee – 21 September 2018

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
21 SEPTEMBER 2018

INTERNAL AUDIT PROVISION UPDATE

Recommendation

1. The Chief Financial Officer recommends that the update on the position of 
Internal Audit services transferring back in-house be noted, and that 
progress updates be received at future meetings.

Background

2. Worcestershire County Council's (WCC) Internal Audit (IA) Service is provided by 
Warwickshire County Council (WarCC) following a public to public TUPE transferred 
shared service that started May 2015.

3. The original business case was centred around saving money through joint 
working efficiencies; access and use of an IT system 'Galileo'; and the ability for 
auditors to do work across councils on the same pieces of work.

4. The contract has been in place for 3 years and was extended by default 1 April 
2018 for two years with an option to give a notice period break clause if this was to be 
different.

5. An assessment has been undertaken of the value for money of this provision and 
alternative options assessed. This report summarises that assessment.

Assessment of future provision of Internal Audit

6. The requirement to have an Internal Audit function is a statutory one, and 
ensuring an appropriate level of resources is the responsibility of the Section 151 
Officer. As part of my annual assessment I have appraised the current performance 
and function of the existing Internal Audit arrangements with Warwickshire CC both 
against the original intentions of transfer and current standards. Key points to note 
from that review are set out in the following paragraphs.

- Audit Fee

7. The IA Service at point of transfer cost the Council £270,000 plus overheads. The 
ove
[...]
 See above commentary on 
as is.

This option would require a CIA and 
good management and there is a risk 
associated with this. The service will 
also need to pursue a robust IA 
recording system. The choice will need 
to be managed. However, it is 
anticipated the greater focus on 
direction will improve quality.

This would depend on the 
specification, tender and provider. 
It is assumed this option would 
provide the greater quality, albeit at 
a price. 

Complexity No transition, main issue is 
around ensuring improved 
performance management.

Transition and in-source process. This 
can be mitigated but needs to be 
resourced. With a 9 month lead in 
period this is not expected to be a 
significant risk.

This would require a specification 
and tender process. Again nothing 
complex but will take time to 
manage, and a successful bidder 
would need to be appointed by end 
of November at the latest to allow 
for hand over and planning. That is 
manageable.

Partnerships Promotes joint council 
working.

Options around sharing still possible 
around systems, knowledge, quality 
assurance, fraud.

Could be Public to Public 
partnership.

Reputation No real impact In-sourcing message need to be 
managed.

Reasons for change would need to 
be managed.

P
age 44



Audit and Governance Committee – 21 September 2018

Criteria of 
assessment

Option 1 – As is Option 2 – Insource Option 3 – other provider

Control 
Environment

Would need strong 
performance management

Would need strong performance 
management and change control

Would need strong performance 
management and change control

P
age 45



T
his page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 9
 

Audit and Governance Committee – 21 September 2018

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
21 SEPTEMBER 2018

UPDATE ON COMMISSIONING

Recommendations

1. The Director of Commercial and Change, and the Chief Financial Officer 
recommend that the report be noted and that a further update be brought 
to the next Committee meeting. 

Background

2. At the last meeting on 26 July 2018, the Committee discussed external audit's 
(Grant Thornton) conclusions around the Council's Value for Money arrangements. 
Part of Grant Thornton's conclusions were that "While the Council is making progress 
in the area of commissioning there remains a risk that lessons learned from the 
implementation of major contracts are not being appropriately disseminated to all 
officers. There is a risk that commissioning departments do not have the necessary 
skills and expertise to secure the best outcome for the users of the service. As a 
result we are proposing an except for VFM conclusion."

3. As such external audit has noted that "as part of our VFM work in future years we 
will review what actions have been taken to review and strengthen the 
arrangements."

4. Management are therefore reviewing what actions are needed to address these 
concerns and recommendation and this report updates the Committee on this matter.

Management action to date

5. Members will be aware that there has been recruitment to the Senior Leadership 
team in key posts relating to commissioning and finance. As part of the new tenures 
both the Director of Commercial and Change and the Chief Financial Officer have 
been assessing the current position, and comparing that to practices and experiences 
elsewhere.

6. The first point to note is that the external audit findings were not and are not 
disputed. There was a robust debate at the last Committee surrounding the matters 
raised and there are clearly lessons to learn.

7. At this stage the following has been undertaken:

 A report is going to the Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel (20 September 2018) to discuss what is commissioning, what do we 
do and what are we looking to review – see Appendix 1 – link to web page

Page 47



Audit and Governance Committee – 21 September 2018

 A review of the current strategies and structures to assess fit for purpo
[...]
is case the Director of Commercial and Change) 
the following are the background papers relating to the subject matter of this report:

Agenda and Minutes of this Committee from December 2005 onwards

Page 106

mailto:slewis@worcestershire.gov.uk

	Agenda
	5 Annual Audit Letter 2017/18
	au2018-09-21 Annual Audit Letter - app1
	au2018-09-21 Annual Audit Letter - app2
	au2018-09-21 Annual Audit Letter - app3

	6 Statutory Accounts 2017/18 - Lessons learned
	7 Update on Finance Improvement Programme
	8 Internal Audit Provision update
	9 Update on Commissioning
	au2018-09-21 Update on Commissioning - App2a
	au2018-09-21 Update on Commissioning - App2b

	10 Corporate Risk Report
	au2018-09-21 Risk Report - App1
	au2018-09-21 Risk Report - App2

	11 Counter Fraud Report 2017/18
	au2018-09-21 Counter Fraud - app

	12 Internal Audit Progress Report 26 July to 31 August 2018
	au2018-09-21 IA Progress Report - App

	13 Work programme



Minutes of the meeting


Date of Issue: 5 November 2018

Page No.  1

Audit and Governance Committee
Friday, 21 September 2018, County Hall, Worcester - 10.00 
am

Minutes 

Present: Mr N Desmond (Chairman), Mr R W Banks, 
Dr A J Hopkins, Mr P Middlebrough, Mr C Rogers and 
Mrs E B Tucker

Available papers The Members had before them:

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated); and

B. The Minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2018 
(previously circulated). 

469 Apologies and 
Named 
Substitutes 
(Agenda item 1)

Apologies were received from Mr L C R Mallett and Ms R 
Vale.

470 Declarations of 
Interest 
(Agenda item 2)

None.

471 Public 
Participation 
(Agenda item 3)

None.

472 Confirmation of 
Minutes 
(Agenda item 4)

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 26 July 2018 be confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman.

473 Annual Audit 
Letter 2017/18 
(Agenda item 5)

The Committee considered the Annual Audit Letter 
2017/18.

Helen Lillington, a Manager from Grant Thornton, the 
Council's external auditor introduced the report and 
commented that the Statement of Accounts for the 
County Council and the Pension Fund had received an 
unqualified opinion. However, risks had been identified in 
relation to Children's Services and Commissioning and 
as a result an except for VFM conclusion had been 
issued. The work on the Whole of Audit Accounts had 
now been concluded and the audit had been closed at 



Page No.  2

the end of August. She highlighted the additional fees 
necessary to cover the extra audit work in relation to the 
Council and Pension Fund Accounts. 

In the ensuing debate, the following principal points were 
raised:

 In response to a concern about the VFM 
conclusion in relation to commissioning, Helen 
Lillington commented that the Council had failed 
to consider the potential disadvantages of 
providing services outside the Council in reports to 
members. There was a lot of information on the 
advantages but not on what could go wrong or 
whether members were content to accept that 
things could go wrong   

 Did the failure to report the disadvantages of 
commissioning reflect a general lack of 
cognisance of the associated risks throughout the 
organisation? Helen Lillington responded that 
there was an understanding within the 
organisation of risk but it was not well reported or 
articulated to be able to demonstrate that this was 
the case 

 Andrew Spice, the Director of Commercial and 
Change stated that processes had improved since 
these historical reports had been considered by 
Cabinet. The comments from the external auditor 
had been taken on board to further improve 
processes going forward. The Council had good 
contract management arrangements but it was 
important to have the appropriate support 
mechanisms in place. A Commissioning Board 
had been introduced to provide ongoing support 
and focus to the procurement process

 In response to a query, Andrew Spice considered 
that there would be an enhanced role for scrutiny 
in the commissioning process given that 
structures were now in place with better support 
mechanisms and relevant data collection

 Some risks were not obvious to members and 
there was a sense that members were only being 
provided with the information they wanted to hear 
because of the drive towards making savings

 It was important when considering commissioning 
arrangements that this Committee differentiated 
between the commissioning of service provision 
as opposed to individual capital projects which 
had its own element of calculated risk analysis

 Was there a link between the lack of risk 
awareness in the commissioning process and the 



Page No.  3

failure of previously outsourced services to realise 
the anticipated savings? Andrew Spice responded 
that a good commissioning exercise should 
properly assess the risks associated with a project 
and a structure should be in place to manage 
those risks and therefore the value of the project  

 It was requested that officers look into the 
possibility of adding risk as a standard element of 
the format of Cabinet reports

 In terms of closing the Statement of Accounts on 
time, how did this Council fare compared to other 
councils and how many councils had failed to 
meet the deadline? Helen Lillington responded 
that at 1 August, 4 of her clients in the midlands 
had failed to meet the deadline. This Council sat 
with the majority of councils who had met the 
deadline. Nationally around 35-40% had failed. 
The PSAA had expected that a percentage of 
councils would fail and therefore would only be 
reporting those councils that failed to close their 
accounts by the end of September

 As a result of the difficulties experienced with 
Carillion, the Council should have timely access to 
the financial standing of those organisations who 
were the subject of a procurement exercise  

 Was the involvement by AuditWest, the auditors to 
the Council's contractor, Liberata at the request of 
the Council or the external auditor? Helen 
Lillington explained the Grant Thornton had 
highlighted this as something missing from the 
control environment for the financial system. 
Michael Hudson, the Chief Financial Officer added 
that direct contact had been made with AuditWest 
which had speeded up the audit process

 In response to a query, Helen Lillington explained 
that an except for conclusion had been issued for 
commissioning because although the Council was 
aware of the associated risks, there remained a 
further risk, particularly with new chief officers 
being appointed, that lessons from the 
implementation of major contracts were not being 
appropriately disseminated to all officers and 
commissioning departments did not have the 
necessary skills and expertise to secure the best 
outcomes for the users of the service.  

RESOLVED: that

a) The Annual Audit Letter 2017/18 be noted;

b) The Independent Auditor's Report opinion on 



Page No.  4

the Financial Statements be noted; and

c) The External Auditor's closure of the audit of 
the Worcestershire County Council and 
Pension Fund Accounts Letter be noted

474 Statutory 
Accounts 
2017/18 - 
Lessons 
learned 
(Agenda item 6)

The Committee considered the Statutory Accounts 2017-
18 – Lessons Leaned report.

In the ensuing debate, the following principal points were 
raised:

 Had the risks associated with expertise resting 
with a limited number of individuals been 
assessed? Michael Hudson responded that staff 
were being moved between roles to ensure that 
expertise was shared. On the job training was 
being provided for staff, in addition to their day 
jobs

 Michael Hudson explained that a more detailed 
timetable would be presented to the Committee 
meeting in December outlining the resources and 
risk implications.

RESOLVED: that the report be noted and 
recommended actions endorsed.

475 Update on 
Finance 
Improvement 
Programme 
(Agenda item 7)

The Committee considered the update on the Finance 
Improvement Programme (FIP).

In the ensuing debate the following principal points were 
raised:

 The progress made in improving the Council's 
control environment through the FIP was 
welcomed. It was queried how the Senior 
Leadership Team (SLT) had been engaged in the 
process. Michael Hudson explained that the FIP 
was in the early stages of being rolled out across 
the organisation. SLT and wider SLT had been 
consulted and it was acknowledged that the 
systems for making payments needed to be 
overhauled. A dedicated team would be 
established to work with directorates on the FIP. 
There was a clear understanding that this review 
would feed into the future organisational shape 

 The report was an honest assessment of the 
organisation as a whole. It was clear that 
irrespective of the type of software system 
introduced, fundamental control issues existed 
within the Council that needed to be addressed 



Page No.  5

 Would there be a reduction to the workforce in 
general or specifically to the Finance team as a 
result of this programme and if so, had the 
number of redundancies been determined? 
Michael Hudson responded that the programme 
would determine the shape of the Council going 
forward. No set level of redundancy level had 
been determined. There would be an impact on 
the Finance Team but any staff reductions would 
be achieved by no longer keeping vacant posts 
open. This was an important task that would 
provide assurance and shape the organisation 
over the next 5 years. It was therefore important to 
get the programme right from the outset.  

RESOLVED that the report be noted and that a 
further update be brought to the next Committee.

476 Internal Audit 
Provision 
update (Agenda 
item 8)

The Committee considered the update on the Internal 
Audit Provision.

In the ensuing debate, the following principal points were 
raised:

 Was the Chief Financial Officer confident that the 
proposed savings from transferring the service in-
house would materialise? Michael Hudson 
commented that there would be cost savings 
because an opportunity would be provided for 
Internal Audit to work closely with other in-house 
services. This could not be achieved through the 
current partnership arrangement

 Would there be scope for joint-working with district 
councils? Michael Hudson indicated that Internal 
Audit had worked well within the existing 
partnership arrangement and a good working 
relationship had been established with 
Warwickshire County Council. In the future, 
Internal Audit would have an important role in 
overseeing the change programme internally. It 
was not possible to say at this stage whether any 
further partnership working was possible in the 
future. 

RESOLVED that the update on the position of 
Internal Audit services transferring back in-house be 
noted, and that progress updates be received at 
future meetings.

477 Update on The Committee considered the update on 



Page No.  6

Commissioning 
(Agenda item 9)

Commissioning.

In the ensuing debate, the following principal points were 
raised:

 How could the Council ensure that it had the right 
skill set throughout the organisation to strengthen 
the commissioning arrangements? Andrew Spice 
commented that it was important to examine 
control mechanisms in the right sequence as it 
was impossible to review them all at once. The 
Commercial and Commissioning Board would 
provide that focus. Different skills sets were 
required for different procurement exercises and 
staff need to be appropriately trained going 
forward

 In response to a query, Andrew Spice advised that 
it was possible that the occasional commissioning 
exercise would be sufficiently large and complex 
with numerous contracts that might necessitate 
the deployment additional resources 

 In response to a query, Andrew Spice explained 
that every contract would be examined to ensure 
that it was necessary and that every element of 
that contract was appropriate for the Council's 
requirements. In addition where a contract was 
due to be renewed, a decision should be made 
whether the contact had reached the end of its 
useful life. The Commercial and Commissioning 
Board would have an important role in these 
decisions

 How would the decision be made that a contract 
was a luxury rather than a necessity? Andrew 
Spice responded that in the first instance, a 
decision needed to be made as to which functions 
were statutory and which were not. It was not 
always clear and therefore the Council needed to 
carefully examine each contract to establish its 
legal obligations.

RESOLVED that the report be noted and that a 
further update be brought to the next Committee 
meeting.

478 Corporate Risk 
Report (Agenda 
item 10)

The Committee considered the Corporate Risk Report.

In the ensuing debate, the following principal points were 
raised:

 The Committee needed to be cognisant of the red 
risks and what interventions could be considered 



Page No.  7

to prevent them continuing to be red going 
forward. Andrew Spice agreed to consider ways of 
reporting risk so that the Committee could 
consider future impact.

RESOLVED that the latest update of the Corporate 
Risk Register including mitigating actions identified 
in respect of red risks be noted.

479 Counter Fraud 
Report 2017/18 
(Agenda item 
11)

The Committee considered the Counter-Fraud Report 
2017/18.

In the ensuing debate, the following principal points were 
raised:

 Garry Rollason explained that the Council had 
experienced a small number of ad hoc frauds but 
no consistent themes had been established and 
no noticeable pinch points 

 The Chairman welcomed the fact that the Council 
experienced very low incidents of fraud.

RESOLVED that the Counter Fraud Report 2017/18 
be noted.

480 Internal Audit 
Progress 
Report 26 July 
to 31 August 
2018 (Agenda 
item 12)

The Committee considered the Internal Audit Progress 
Report 26 July to 31 August 2018.

In the ensuing debate, the following principal points were 
raised:

 Garry Rollason explained that there remained a lot 
of work outstanding from last year and it was 
increasingly difficult to get responses from 
managers to draft reports. In addition, it was 
noticeable that the number of managers 
responding was quite limited despite reminders 
from the Internal Audit team and the Chief 
Financial Officer

 It was disappointing to hear that there was a lack 
of response from managers, particularly the 
number of outstanding audits over 6 months old. 
How could this issue be resolved? Michael 
Hudson indicated that the outstanding audits 
would be reported to SLT and the disappointing 
response from managers highlighted. It should be 
noted that the August holiday period had had an 
impact on the poor response. In some cases, an 
assessment might be necessary to determine 
whether the audit work was still necessary. He 



Page No.  8

welcomed the support of the Committee in his 
approach to SLT. 

RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Progress Report 
attached as an Appendix to the report be noted.

481 Work 
programme 
(Agenda item 
13)

The Committee considered its work programme.

In the ensuing debate, Members were reminded about 
the training event on 5 October at 1pm at County Hall, 
Worcester which would be web cast for those councillors 
unable to attend in person.

RESOLVED that the work programme be noted.

The meeting ended at 11.45am.

Chairman …………………………………………….


